

NOS. 19-35743, 20-35269

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT DOUCETTE, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.
Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
No. 2:18-cv-00859-TSZ

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Gabriel S. Galanda
Anthony S. Broadman
Ryan D. Dreveskracht
GALANDA BROADMAN PLLC
P.O. Box 15146
8606 35th Avenue NE, Ste. L1
Seattle, WA 98115
PH: 206-557-7509
FX: 206-299-7690
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Interior’s Policy Constitutes An APA “Policy.” 2

 B. Interior Changed Policy For Illegal Reason—And Hid It..... 5

 C. The Court Correctly Ruled Nooksack Is Not A Required Party. 10

 1. Complete Relief Is Available Between Interior and Doucette. 10

 2. Interior Has Protected Tribal Legal Interests And Avoided
 Inconsistent Obligations 12

 3. Interior’s Cited Cases Are Inapposite. 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alto v. Black,
738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11, 12, 14,

Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne,
530 F.3d 991 (D.C Cir. 2008)..... 8, 9

Cf. Pit River Home & Agric. Coop. Ass'n v. United States,
30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir.1994) 13

City of Dania Beach v. F.A.A.,
628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 8, 10

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Envt. v. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
602 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer,
974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Lennar Mare Island v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,
139 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 12

Marcum v. Salazar,
751 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7

Pac. Shores Subdivision, Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 7

Presbyterian Church v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) 5

Sara Lee Corp. v. Am. Bakers Ass'n,
252 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 5

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 16-1534, 2019 WL 2028709 (D.D.C. May 8, 2019) 7

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Runyon,
320 F.R.D. 245 (D. Or. 2017)..... 12

Washington v. Daley,
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 12

Wilkinson v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706. 6, 7
